

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

No. 17 Civ. 09972 (ER)

Hon. Edgardo Ramos
United States District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT &
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brett Max Kaufman
Charles Hogle
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 6

 I. FOIA and Glomar Responses 6

 II. Official acknowledgment doctrine..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Defense Department has waived its ability to issue a Glomar response under the
 official-acknowledgment doctrine. 9

 A. The information disclosed in the Report matches the specific information the
 ACLU’s request seeks because the Report confirms both that the PSP exists
 and that it supersedes the PPG. 10

 B. The Report is an official and documented disclosure..... 12

 II. Independent of waiver, Defendants’ Glomar responses fail because the government’s
 justifications for them are vague, illogical, and implausible. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA (Drones FOIA)</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>ACLU v. DOD (Yemen Raid FOIA)</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	passim
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	13, 21
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22, 24
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	6
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA</i> , 678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 24
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13, 24
<i>Hayden v. NSA/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>James Madison Project v. DOJ</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22

<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , No. CV 19-978 (RC), 2019 WL 5814026 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2019).....	25
<i>Main St. Legal Servs. v. NSC</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	6
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Montgomery v. IRS</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17, 18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 18, 22, 24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	2
<i>Roth v. DOJ</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Schlesinger v. CIA</i> , 591 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1984).....	13
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 843 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	17
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	25
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 22
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 8

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13031 (1966), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, at 70 (1974)..... 22

Br. for Defs.–Appellants, *ACLU v. DOJ*, No. 17-157 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2017), ECF No. 33..... 18

Charlie Savage & Eric Schmitt, *Trump Poised to Drop Some Limits on Drone Strikes and Commando Raids*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2017 3

Charlie Savage, *U.S. Releases Rules for Airstrike Killings of Terror Suspects*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2016..... 3

Charlie Savage, *Will Congress Ever Limit the Forever-Expanding 9/11 War?*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 2017 3

DOD Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018 and the Future Years Defense Program: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 115th Cong. 448 (Mar. 9, 2017) 10

Dylan Matthews, *Everything You Need to Know About the Drone Debate, In One FAQ*, Wash. Post., Mar. 8, 2013 2

Eric Schmitt, *Pentagon Ends Review of Deadly Niger Ambush, Again Blaming Junior Officers*, N.Y. Times, June 6, 2019..... 4, 14

Home, Dep’t of Def., Executive Services Directorate, <https://www.esd.whs.mil>..... 14

Jessica Purkiss & Jack Serle, *Obama’s Covert Drone War in Numbers: Ten Times More Strikes than Bush*, Bureau of Investigative Journalism, Jan. 17, 2017 2

Paul D. Shinkman, *‘Areas of Active Hostilities’: Trump’s Troubling Increases to Obama’s Wars*, U.S. News, May 16, 2017..... 2

Press Release, Office of the Press Secretary, White House, Fact Sheet: U.S. Policy Standards and Procedures for the Use of Force in Counterterrorism Operations Outside the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 23, 2013)..... 2

Reply Br. for Defs.–Appellants, *ACLU v. DOJ*, No. 17-157 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2017), ECF No. 59 18

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, at 59 (1974)..... 22

Resp. Br. of Pls.–Appellees, *ACLU v. DOJ*, No. 17-157 (2d Cir. July 17, 2017), ECF No. 47 18

Rukmini Callimachi et al., *'An Endless War': Why 4 U.S. Soldiers Died in a Remote African Desert*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 20, 2018 4

White House, National Security Council, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/nsc> 20

White House, Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against Terrorist Targets Located Outside the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities (May 22, 2013) 11
